55.00 270747

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Vocollect, Inc.		04/09/2007	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Vocollect Healthcare Systems, Inc. formerly known as Adherence Technologies Corp.
Street Address:	701 Rodi Road
City:	Pittsburgh
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15235
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2707410	ADHERENCE TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	3042175	ACCUNURSE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)241-6234

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (513) 241-2324

Email: ksmith@whepatent.com

Correspondent Name: Wood, Herron & Evans, L.L.P.

Address Line 1: 441 Vine Street
Address Line 2: 2700 Carew Tower

Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202-2917

VHS-09-128
Kathryn E. Smith
/Kathryn E. Smith/
K

TRADEMARK REEL: 003528 FRAME: 0990

900075273

Date:	04/25/2007	
Total Attachments: 3		
source=release_Trademarks#page1.tif		
source=release_Trademarks#page2.tif		
source=release_Trademarks#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003528 FRAME: 0991

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral ("Release") is made this <u>9th</u> day of April, 2007, by Vocollect, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Grantee"), in favor of Vocollect Healthcare Systems, Inc. (formerly known as Adherence Technologies Corp.), a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Loan Agreement, dated as of February 10, 2006 by and between Grantor, as borrower, and Grantee, as secured party, as further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time (the "Loan Agreement"), Grantee holds a lien against certain assets owned by Grantor, including, without limitation, its patents, patent applications, service marks, service mark applications, service names, trademarks, trademark applications, trade names, goodwill and copyrights, copyright applications and copyright registrations (collectively the "Collateral");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Patent, License, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of February 10, 2006, by and among Grantor and Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), Grantor assigned, transferred and conveyed to Grantee, and granted to Grantee, a security interest and mortgage in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office against the Trademarks on February 13, 2006, at Reel 003246, Frame 0224;

WHEREAS, the indebtedness of Grantor to Grantee under the Loan Agreement has been paid and satisfied in full, the Grantee has consented to the release of the lien on the Collateral, including, without limitation, the Trademarks, including, without limitation, the Trademark Registrations listed on Schedule A hereto; and

WHEREAS, Grantee desires to release its lien in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003528 FRAME: 0992

- 1. Grantee's lien on the Collateral, including, without limitation, the Trademarks, granted pursuant to any loan document (as defined in the Loan Agreement), is hereby terminated and released.
- 2. Grantee hereby assigns, transfers and coveys to Grantor all of Grantee's right, title and interest, now owned or hereinafter acquired, that it may have whether by assignment or otherwise, in and to any mortgage and continuing security interest and collateral assignment to the Collateral, including, without limitation, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including, without limitation, all renewals thereof, all proceeds of infringement suits, the right to sue for past, present and future infringement, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and the goodwill of the business to which the Trademarks relate.
- 3. Grantee hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative on the date first above written.

VOCOLLECT,

Name: Roger G. Byford

Title: Chief Technology Officer

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

: SS:

COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY

[SEAL]

On this 9th day of April, 2007, before me, a Notary Public in and for the above mentioned county and state, personally appeared Roger G. Byford to me known, and known to me to be the individual who signed the foregoing Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral and that he is authorized by said corporation to execute this document.

> hinda L. Bor Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal

Linda L. Boyle, Notary Public Wilkins Twp., Allegheny County My Commission Expires Oct. 26, 2009

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

TRADEMARK REEL: 003528 FRAME: 0993

Schedule A

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date
ADHERENCE TECHNOLOGIES	2,707,410	April 15, 2003
ACCUNURSE	3,042,175	January 10, 2006

TRADEMARK REEL: 003528 FRAME: 0994

RECORDED: 04/25/2007